California Walnut Board
MONTHLY SHIPMENT REPORT
October 2024 Shipments

Inshell (1000 pounds)

2023/24 Marketing Year 2024/25 Marketing Year
9/1/2023 to 9/1/2024 to
October 2023  10/31/2023 October 2024  10/31/2024
Domestic 3,309 4,194 2,931 3,652
Export 45130 47,249 40,780 45153
Total 48,439 51,442 43,711 48,805

Shelled (1000 pounds)

2023/24 Marketing Year 2024/25 Marketing Year
9/1/2023 to 9/1/2024 to
October 2023  10/31/2023 October 2024  10/31/2024
Domestic 30,329 57,522 21,250 37,376
Export 20,674 29,244 19,441 28,554
Total 51,002 86,766 40,692 65,931

October 2024 Purchase Commitments
Inshell Conventional: 41,502,693 pounds Shelled Conventional: 131,697,975 pounds
Inshell Organic: 0 pounds Shelled Organic: 6,210,171 pounds

Walnut Receipts as of October 31st, 2024
Conventional: 477,475 tons
Organic: 6,902 tons

Due to handler revisions or late submissions, the September 2024 shipment numbers have been updated
as follows: Domestic Inshell increased by 300 pounds, Domestic Shelled increased by 102,275 pounds,
Export Shelled shipments increased by 167,250 pounds. Please see our website, www.walnuts.org, for
the full updated report.



WALNUT SHIPMENTS BY COUNTRY OF DESTINATION - YEAR TO DATE
9/1/2024 - 10/31/2024

Inshell Pounds Shelled Pounds
% Change % Change

2023/24 2024/25 vs. Prior Year 2023/24 2024/25 vs. Prior Year
North America
USA 4,193,530 3,651,631 -12.92% 57,522,219 37,376,260 -35.02%
Canada 1,048,984 624,620 -40.45% 2,381,672 2,472,533 3.82%
Mexico 0 43,500 100.00% 26,200 512,300 1,855.34%
Sub-Total 5,242,514 4,319,751 -17.60% 59,930,091 40,361,093 -32.65%
Central & South America
Chile 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Ecuador 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Europe
Austria 0 0 0.00% 231,320 83,520 -63.89%
Belgium 44,092 0 -100.00% 42,000 252,000 500.00%
Denmark 0 0 0.00% 126,000 84,000 -33.33%
France 220,460 0 -100.00% 24,500 84,000 242.86%
Germany 1,756,008 2,368,144 34.86% 4,391,621 1,601,935 -63.52%
Greece 220,460 220,460 0.00% 89,950 25,000 -72.21%
Italy 12,626,284 18,191,656 44.08% 751,417 1,714,008 128.10%
Netherlands 866,040 726,416 -16.12% 1,384,685 694,990 -49.81%
Norway 0 0 0.00% 309,787 251,749 -18.73%
Portugal 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Spain 4,472,233 3,853,664 -13.83% 3,922,666 4,313,304 9.96%
Sweden 0 0 0.00% 190,159 292,554 53.85%
Switzerland 0 0 0.00% 42,000 84,000 100.00%
U.K. 6,614 0 -100.00% 3,273,301 2,466,990 -24.63%
Sub-Total 20,212,191 25,360,340 25.47% 14,779,406 11,948,050 -19.16%
Middle East/Africa
Algeria 881,840 0 -100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Bahrain 0 0 0.00% 38,000 0 -100.00%
Egypt 132,276 375,003 183.50% 0 0 0.00%
Iraq 837,748 88,184 -89.47% 0 0 0.00%
Israel 177,746 88,184 -50.39% 901,248 821,100 -8.89%
Jordan 0 0 0.00% 0 42,000 100.00%
Kuwait 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Lebanon 2,024,705 176,368 -91.29% 0 0 0.00%
Morocco 1,232,371 881,840 -28.44% 0 0 0.00%
Pakistan 88,184 88,184 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Qatar 0 0 0.00% 38,000 0 -100.00%
Saudi Arabia 176,368 0 -100.00% 38,000 0 -100.00%
Tunisia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Turkey 13,880,178 4,494,374 -67.62% 33,655 0 -100.00%
UAE 1,454,944 1,441,993 -0.89% 660,556 507,012 -23.24%
Sub-Total 20,886,360 7,634,130 -63.45% 1,709,459 1,370,112 -19.85%
Asia/Pacific Rim
Australia 0 0 0.00% 1,812,294 1,263,770 -30.27%
China 220,460 130,072 -41.00% 0 0 0.00%
Hong Kong 0 0 0.00% 209,640 43,770 -79.12%
India 2,897,293 9,970,251 244.12% 0 20,000 100.00%
Japan 0 0 0.00% 2,232,217 4,009,569 79.62%
Korea 0 126,020 100.00% 4,471,069 4,548,362 1.73%
Malaysia 0 0 0.00% 40,475 102,750 153.86%
New Zealand 0 0 0.00% 195,130 262,250 34.40%
Philippines 0 0 0.00% 187,000 168,000 -10.16%
Singapore 0 0 0.00% 42,000 225,600 437.14%
Taiwan 44,092 22,046 -50.00% 549,210 405,690 -26.13%
Thailand 88,184 0 -100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Vietnam 1,102,300 1,067,909 -3.12% 42,000 0 -100.00%
Sub-Total 4,352,329 11,316,298 160.01% 9,781,035 11,049,761 12.97%
Other 748,828 174,164 -76.74% 566,446 1,201,560 112.12%
GRAND TOTAL 51,442,222 48,804,683 -5.13% 86,766,437 65,930,576 -24.01%
Domestic Total 4,193,530 3,651,631 -12.92% 57,522,219 37,376,260 -35.02%

Export Total 47,248,692 45,153,052 -4.44% 29,244,218 28,554,316 -2.36%



WALNUT SHIPMENTS BY COUNTRY OF DESTINATION

October 2023 / October 2024

Inshell Pounds

% Change

October 2023 October 2024 vs. Prior Year
North America
USA 3,309,266 2,930,700 -11.44%
Canada 814,484 493,120 -39.46%
Mexico 0 43,500 100.00%
Sub-Total 4,123,750 3,467,320 -15.92%
Central & South America
Chile 0 0 0.00%
Ecuador 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00%
Europe
Austria 0 0 0.00%
Belgium 44,092 0 -100.00%
Denmark 0 0 0.00%
France 220,460 0 -100.00%
Germany 1,359,216 1,531,439 12.67%
Greece 220,460 220,460 0.00%
Italy 12,112,796 16,304,272 34.60%
Netherlands 866,040 726,416 -16.12%
Norway 0 0 0.00%
Portugal 0 0 0.00%
Spain 4,075,549 2,953,293 -27.54%
Sweden 0 0 0.00%
Switzerland 0 0 0.00%
U.K. 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 18,898,613 21,735,880 15.01%
Middle East/Africa
Algeria 881,840 0 -100.00%
Bahrain 0 0 0.00%
Egypt 132,276 375,003 183.50%
Iraq 837,748 88,184 -89.47%
Israel 177,746 88,184 -50.39%
Jordan 0 0 0.00%
Kuwait 0 0 0.00%
Lebanon 1,940,048 132,276 -93.18%
Morocco 1,232,371 749,564 -39.18%
Pakistan 88,184 88,184 0.00%
Qatar 0 0 0.00%
Saudi Arabia 176,368 0 -100.00%
Tunisia 0 0 0.00%
Turkey 13,571,534 4,097,545 -69.81%
UAE 1,454,944 1,441,993 -0.89%
Sub-Total 20,493,059 7,060,933 -65.54%
Asia/Pacific Rim
Australia 0 0 0.00%
China 220,460 130,072 -41.00%
Hong Kong 0 0 0.00%
India 2,852,099 9,926,251 248.03%
Japan 0 0 0.00%
Korea 0 126,020 100.00%
Malaysia 0 0 0.00%
New Zealand 0 0 0.00%
Philippines 0 0 0.00%
Singapore 0 0 0.00%
Taiwan 44,092 22,046 -50.00%
Thailand 88,184 0 -100.00%
Vietnam 1,102,300 1,067,909 -3.12%
Sub-Total 4,307,135 11,272,298 161.71%
Other 616,552 174,164 -71.75%
GRAND TOTAL 48,439,109 43,710,595 -9.76%
Domestic Total 3,309,266 2,930,700 -11.44%
Export Total 45,129,843 40,779,895 -9.64%

Shelled Pounds

% Change

October 2023 October 2024 vs. Prior Year
30,328,663 21,250,476 -29.93%
1,558,262 1,614,100 3.58%
4,000 487,800 12,095.00%
31,890,925 23,352,376 -26.77%
0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

149,560 41,760 -72.08%
42,000 84,000 100.00%

0 42,000 100.00%

0 0 0.00%
3,047,621 1,116,985 -63.35%
89,950 25,000 -72.21%
709,417 1,340,262 88.92%
586,328 359,830 -38.63%
124,500 167,749 34.74%

0 0 0.00%
3,540,999 4,052,504 14.45%
127,048 126,304 -0.59%
42,000 0 -100.00%
1,305,743 998,617 -23.52%
9,765,166 8,355,011 -14.44%
0 0 0.00%

38,000 0 -100.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

780,848 739,100 -5.35%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

38,000 0 -100.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

580,076 507,012 -12.60%
1,436,924 1,246,112 -13.28%
1,548,544 644,014 -58.41%
0 0 0.00%

85,820 40,000 -53.39%

0 20,000 100.00%
1,436,427 2,274,209 58.32%
3,590,419 3,661,562 1.98%
19,375 0 -100.00%
110,650 128,250 15.91%
187,000 126,000 -32.62%

0 122,000 100.00%

456,090 321,690 -29.47%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%
7,434,325 7,337,725 -1.30%
475,050 400,318 -15.73%
51,002,390 40,691,542 -20.22%
30,328,663 21,250,476 -29.93%
20,673,727 19,441,066 -5.96%



North America
USA

Canada
Mexico
Sub-Total

CONVENTIONAL WALNUT SHIPMENTS BY COUNTRY OF DESTINATION - YEAR TO DATE

9/1/2024 - 10/31/2024

Inshell Pounds

Central & South America

Chile
Ecuador
Sub-Total

Europe
Austria
Belgium
Denmark
France
Germany
Greece
Italy
Netherlands
Norway
Portugal
Spain
Sweden
Switzerland
UK.
Sub-Total

Middle East/Africa

Algeria
Bahrain
Egypt
Iraq

Israel
Jordan
Kuwait
Lebanon
Morocco
Pakistan
Qatar
Saudi Arabia
Tunisia
Turkey
UAE
Sub-Total

Asia/Pacific Rim
Australia
China

Hong Kong
India

Japan

Korea
Malaysia
New Zealand
Philippines
Singapore
Taiwan
Thailand
Vietnam
Sub-Total

Other
GRAND TOTAL

Domestic Total
Export Total

% Change

2023/24 2024/25 vs. Prior Year
4,192,155 3,642,091 -13.12%
1,048,984 624,620 -40.45%
0 43,500 100.00%
5,241,139 4,310,211 -17.76%
0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

44,092 0 -100.00%

0 0 0.00%

220,460 0 -100.00%
1,756,008 2,368,144 34.86%
220,460 220,460 0.00%
12,626,284 18,191,656 44.08%
866,040 726,416 -16.12%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%
4,472,233 3,853,664 -13.83%
0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

6,614 0 -100.00%
20,212,191 25,360,340 25.47%
881,840 0 -100.00%

0 0 0.00%

132,276 375,003 183.50%
837,748 88,184 -89.47%
177,746 88,184 -50.39%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%
2,024,705 176,368 -91.29%
1,232,371 881,840 -28.44%
88,184 88,184 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

176,368 0 -100.00%

0 0 0.00%
13,880,178 4,494,374 -67.62%
1,454,944 1,441,993 -0.89%
20,886,360 7,634,130 -63.45%
0 0 0.00%

220,460 130,072 -41.00%

0 0 0.00%
2,897,293 9,970,251 244.12%
0 0 0.00%

0 126,020 100.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

44,092 22,046 -50.00%
88,184 0 -100.00%
1,102,300 1,067,909 -3.12%
4,352,329 11,316,298 160.01%
748,828 174,164 -76.74%
51,440,847 48,795,143 -5.14%
4,192,155 3,642,091 -13.12%
47,248,692 45,153,052 -4.44%

Shelled Pounds

% Change

2023/24 2024/25 vs. Prior Year
55,991,694 35,943,117 -35.81%
2,286,872 2,383,833 4.24%
26,200 512,300 1,855.34%
58,304,766 38,839,250 -33.39%
0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

231,320 83,520 -63.89%
42,000 252,000 500.00%
126,000 84,000 -33.33%
24,500 84,000 242.86%
4,391,621 1,601,935 -63.52%
89,950 25,000 -72.21%
751,417 1,714,008 128.10%
1,384,685 694,990 -49.81%
309,787 246,749 -20.35%

0 0 0.00%
3,922,666 4,305,304 9.75%
190,159 292,554 53.85%
42,000 84,000 100.00%
3,273,301 2,466,990 -24.63%
14,779,406 11,935,050 -19.25%
0 0 0.00%

38,000 0 -100.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

901,248 821,100 -8.89%

0 42,000 100.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

38,000 0 -100.00%
38,000 0 -100.00%

0 0 0.00%

33,655 0 -100.00%
660,556 507,012 -23.24%
1,709,459 1,370,112 -19.85%
1,812,294 1,263,770 -30.27%
0 0 0.00%

209,640 43,770 -79.12%

0 20,000 100.00%
2,232,217 3,967,569 77.74%
4,471,069 4,548,362 1.73%
40,475 102,750 153.86%
195,130 254,250 30.30%
187,000 168,000 -10.16%
42,000 225,600 437.14%
545,690 405,690 -25.66%

0 0 0.00%

42,000 0 -100.00%
9,777,515 10,999,761 12.50%
566,446 1,201,560 112.12%
85,137,592 64,345,733 -24.42%
55,991,694 35,943,117 -35.81%
29,145,898 28,402,616 -2.55%

CONVENTIONAL - YEAR TO DATE - CONVENTIONAL - YEAR TO DATE



CONVENTIONAL WALNUT SHIPMENTS BY COUNTRY OF DESTINATION

October 2023 / October 2024

Inshell Pounds

% Change

October 2023 October 2024 vs. Prior Year
North America
USA 3,307,891 2,930,700 -11.40%
Canada 814,484 493,120 -39.46%
Mexico 0 43,500 100.00%
Sub-Total 4,122,375 3,467,320 -15.89%
Central & South America
Chile 0 0 0.00%
Ecuador 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00%
Europe
Austria 0 0 0.00%
Belgium 44,092 0 -100.00%
Denmark 0 0 0.00%
France 220,460 0 -100.00%
Germany 1,359,216 1,531,439 12.67%
Greece 220,460 220,460 0.00%
Italy 12,112,796 16,304,272 34.60%
Netherlands 866,040 726,416 -16.12%
Norway 0 0 0.00%
Portugal 0 0 0.00%
Spain 4,075,549 2,953,293 -27.54%
Sweden 0 0 0.00%
Switzerland 0 0 0.00%
UK. 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 18,898,613 21,735,880 15.01%
Middle East/Africa
Algeria 881,840 0 -100.00%
Bahrain 0 0 0.00%
Egypt 132,276 375,003 183.50%
Iraq 837,748 88,184 -89.47%
Israel 177,746 88,184 -50.39%
Jordan 0 0 0.00%
Kuwait 0 0 0.00%
Lebanon 1,940,048 132,276 -93.18%
Morocco 1,232,371 749,564 -39.18%
Pakistan 88,184 88,184 0.00%
Qatar 0 0 0.00%
Saudi Arabia 176,368 0 -100.00%
Tunisia 0 0 0.00%
Turkey 13,571,534 4,097,545 -69.81%
UAE 1,454,944 1,441,993 -0.89%
Sub-Total 20,493,059 7,060,933 -65.54%
Asia/Pacific Rim
Australia 0 0 0.00%
China 220,460 130,072 -41.00%
Hong Kong 0 0 0.00%
India 2,852,099 9,926,251 248.03%
Japan 0 0 0.00%
Korea 0 126,020 100.00%
Malaysia 0 0 0.00%
New Zealand 0 0 0.00%
Philippines 0 0 0.00%
Singapore 0 0 0.00%
Taiwan 44,092 22,046 -50.00%
Thailand 88,184 0 -100.00%
Vietnam 1,102,300 1,067,909 -3.12%
Sub-Total 4,307,135 11,272,298 161.71%
Other 616,552 174,164 -71.75%
GRAND TOTAL 48,437,734 43,710,595 -9.76%
Domestic Total 3,307,891 2,930,700 -11.40%
Export Total 45,129,843 40,779,895 -9.64%

Shelled Pounds

% Change

October 2023 October 2024 vs. Prior Year
29,388,782 20,510,162 -30.21%
1,480,212 1,593,000 7.62%
4,000 487,800 12,095.00%
30,872,994 22,590,962 -26.83%
0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

149,560 41,760 -72.08%
42,000 84,000 100.00%

0 42,000 100.00%

0 0 0.00%
3,047,621 1,116,985 -63.35%
89,950 25,000 -72.21%
709,417 1,340,262 88.92%
586,328 359,830 -38.63%
124,500 162,749 30.72%

0 0 0.00%
3,540,999 4,044,504 14.22%
127,048 126,304 -0.59%
42,000 0 -100.00%
1,305,743 998,617 -23.52%
9,765,166 8,342,011 -14.57%
0 0 0.00%

38,000 0 -100.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

780,848 739,100 -5.35%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

38,000 0 -100.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%

580,076 507,012 -12.60%
1,436,924 1,246,112 -13.28%
1,548,544 644,014 -58.41%
0 0 0.00%

85,820 40,000 -53.39%

0 20,000 100.00%
1,436,427 2,232,209 55.40%
3,590,419 3,661,562 1.98%
19,375 0 -100.00%
110,650 128,250 15.91%
187,000 126,000 -32.62%

0 122,000 100.00%

456,090 321,690 -29.47%

0 0 0.00%

0 0 0.00%
7,434,325 7,295,725 -1.86%
475,050 400,318 -15.73%
49,984,459 39,875,128 -20.22%
29,388,782 20,510,162 -30.21%
20,595,677 19,364,966 -5.98%

CONVENTIONAL - MONTH ONLY - CONVENTIONAL - MONTH ONLY



North America
USA

Canada
Mexico
Sub-Total

Central & South America

Chile
Ecuador
Sub-Total

Europe
Austria
Belgium
Denmark
France
Germany
Greece
Italy
Netherlands
Norway
Portugal
Spain
Sweden
Switzerland
UK.
Sub-Total

Middle East/Africa

Algeria
Bahrain
Egypt
Iraq

Israel
Jordan
Kuwait
Lebanon
Morocco
Pakistan
Qatar
Saudi Arabia
Tunisia
Turkey
UAE
Sub-Total

Asia/Pacific Rim
Australia
China

Hong Kong
India

Japan

Korea
Malaysia
New Zealand
Philippines
Singapore
Taiwan
Thailand
Vietnam
Sub-Total

Other
GRAND TOTAL

Domestic Total
Export Total

ORGANIC WALNUT SHIPMENTS BY COUNTRY OF DESTINATION - YEAR TO DATE
9/1/2024 - 10/31/2024

Inshell Pounds Shelled Pounds
% Change % Change
2023/24 2024/25 vs. Prior Year 2023/24 2024/25 vs. Prior Year
1,375 9,540 593.82% 1,530,525 1,433,143 -6.36%
0 0 0.00% 94,800 88,700 -6.43%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
1,375 9,540 593.82% 1,625,325 1,521,843 -6.37%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 5,000 100.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 8,000 100.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 13,000 100.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 42,000 100.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 8,000 100.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 3,520 0 -100.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 3,520 50,000 1,320.45%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
1,375 9,540 593.82% 1,628,845 1,584,843 -2.70%
1,375 9,540 593.82% 1,530,525 1,433,143 -6.36%
0 0 0.00% 98,320 151,700 54.29%

ORGANIC - YEAR TO DATE - ORGANIC - YEAR TO DATE



North America
USA

Canada
Mexico
Sub-Total

Central & South America

Chile
Ecuador
Sub-Total

Europe
Austria
Belgium
Denmark
France
Germany
Greece

Italy
Netherlands
Norway
Portugal
Spain
Sweden
Switzerland
UK.
Sub-Total

Middle East/Africa

Algeria
Bahrain
Egypt
Iraq

Israel
Jordan
Kuwait
Lebanon
Morocco
Pakistan
Qatar
Saudi Arabia
Tunisia
Turkey
UAE
Sub-Total

Asia/Pacific Rim
Australia
China

Hong Kong
India

Japan

Korea
Malaysia
New Zealand
Philippines
Singapore
Taiwan
Thailand
Vietnam
Sub-Total

Other
GRAND TOTAL

Domestic Total
Export Total

ORGANIC WALNUT SHIPMENTS BY COUNTRY OF DESTINATION
October 2023 / October 2024

Inshell Pounds Shelled Pounds
% Change % Change
October 2023 October 2024 vs. Prior Year October 2023 October 2024 vs. Prior Year
1,375 0 -100.00% 939,881 740,314 -21.23%
0 0 0.00% 78,050 21,100 -72.97%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
1,375 0 -100.00% 1,017,931 761,414 -25.20%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 5,000 100.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 8,000 100.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 13,000 100.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 42,000 100.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 42,000 100.00%
0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
1,375 0 -100.00% 1,017,931 816,414 -19.80%
1,375 0 -100.00% 939,881 740,314 -21.23%
0 0 0.00% 78,050 76,100 -2.50%

ORGANIC - MONTH ONLY - ORGANIC - MONTH ONLY





